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Thank you for purchasing this product. Please read this instruction manual carefully before operating this 

massage chair. 

Please pay attention to the important safety warnings and keep this manual for future use. 

Note: EBI reserves the right to revise the design and description of this product without notice. 
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1. SAFETY WARNING 

• This product is not recommended for children. 

• Disconnect the chair before cleaning. 

• Please pull out the AC power cord after use or before cleaning to avoid injury or damage to the product. 

• Please operate this product according to the instructions in this manual. 

• Use only accessories recommended by iComfort. 

• This product is designed for indoor use only. 

• Recommended use time is 20 minutes or less. 

• Please avoid use if the chair is damaged and call your iComfort technician or dealer. 

• Make sure behind the chair is well ventilated and not obstructed. 

• Please make sure small objects are not dropped into the chair mechanism. 

• Use of this chair under the influence of drugs or alcohol is not recommended. 

• Do not use wet hands to pull the AC cord. 

• Do not spill liquids onto this product to avoid electric shock or cause damage to this product. 

• Maintain your chair and avoid damaging the wires. 

• Do not use a wet cloth to clean the electric parts. 

• In the event of a power failure disconnect the chair. 

• If the chair works abnormally, stop using it, disconnect the chair and call your iComfort service technician or 

customer service representative at 1-866-967-7333 ext 227. 

• This chair should be used only in a well ventilated, normally dry, and dust-free environment. 

 

2. RESTRICTIONS 

People with osteoporosis, heart disease and heart pacemakers, pregnancies, injuries, or any other health-related 

issues should consult their doctor before using this massage chair. 

Stop immediately the use of this massage chair if you feel unwell and consult your doctor. 

 

 

3. MAINTENANCE 

• This product should only be maintained by iComfort certified technicians. Otherwise, EBI reserves the right to 

void the warranty. 



 

• Disconnect the power cord after if you do not plan to use the chair for a long period. 

• Make sure the wall outlet is in good working order before use. 

• If this chair will not be used for an extended period, store in a dry and dustless environment. 

• Avoid chair exposure to high temperatures and direct sunlight. 

• Clean this product with a dry cloth. Do not use thinner, benzene or alcohol. 

• When moving the chair on a wood floor, rough ground or in a narrow space two people should lift the chair 

together. 

• We recommend using the massage chair intermittently and not for long periods. 

 

4. TROUBLESHOOTING 

• It is normal for the motor to make noise while in use. 

• If the controller doesn’t normally work, please check that the plug and socket are properly connected, and the 

switch is turned on. 

• When the programmed working time is over, the chair will power off automatically. 

• After several uses, the chair might power off because of overheating. It can be used again after half an hour of 

cooling time. 

 

5. FEATURES AND BENEFITS 
Enjoy the new iComfort ic9900 massage chair. Its vertical to horizontal movable quad-rollers will massage from your 
neck all the way to your thighs. Very versatile, the iComfort ic9900 massage chair reproduces massage actions with the 

sensation of a professional massage in the comfort of your very own home! It even includes shoulder, seat, forearms, and 

foot massages.  

 

6. INSTALLATION 

The iComfort ic9900massage chair comes partly assembled. 

 • Assemble this massage chair according to the installation instructions provided in this guide. 

 • Check the parts list carefully to make sure nothing is missing. 

 • Sitting in the massage chair before it is completely assembled could result in permanent damage to 

 the chair and personal injury. 

 • This massage chair is equipped with a cord having a grounding conductor. The cord must be 

 connected into an appropriate AC wall outlet.  

• If the massage chair fuse is burned out, please use the chair’s main On/Off button to turn it off and 

unplug the AC power cord. You can unscrew the fuse located in the switch box at the bottom right of the 

chair in the back.  

Use a same size and type of fuse to replace the old one and then cover the lid.  

You can call iComfort at 1-866-967-7333 ext 227 if you need help. 

 

CAUTION: Never substitute a missing part with one of your own. If a part is missing, contact customer 

service at: 1-866-967-7333 ext 227 

  

Unpacking 

 1) Remove the massage chair, cushions, and accessories from the main box.  

 2) Remove all plastic wraps. 

 

 

 

Armrest installation instruction 

 

1.Find the connection plug on the armrest that corresponds to the light bar wire on the armrest cover 

(Figure 1). 

2.Connect the light bar connector on the armrest cover to the connector on the armrest firmly and 

arrange the wiring harness (Figure 2). 



 

 
3.Align the metal buckle position on the armrest cover with the armrest buckle position and tap it in 

(Figure 3). 

 
 

Leg rest installation instructions 

 

1.First remove the connecting wire and air pipe tie fixed on the steel pipe (Figure 1). 

2.Connect the connecting wire and the air pipe leading from the lower end of the frame to the lower leg 

joint, and confirm whether the docking is in place, and then insert the connecting line and air pipe into 

the bottom of the seat frame from the lower end hole of the abutment and pay attention to avoiding the 

air pipe bending (figure 2). 

 
3.Open the calf fixing covers on the left and right seat frames of the massage chair (Figure 3). 

4.Then hang the calf (left and right rotating shafts) on the calf support seat of the seat frame at the same 

time (Figure 4). 



 

 
5.Cover the fixed calf cover, press down on the calf, and then use a cross screwdriver to fasten 2 M5 

screws respectively, lock the calf fixed cover, and the calf installation is completed (Figure 5). 

 
 

Touchscreen hand control bracket installation instructions 

 

1.Take the hand control bracket out of the accessory bag and align the bottom decorative piece of the 

bracket assembly with the mounts on the armrest (Figure 1). 

2.Align the bottom decorative piece with the thread of the mounting seat and screw it clockwise, then 

tighten it (Figure 2) 

 
 

Placement 

Make sure there is at least 5cm behind the massage chair before use.  



POWER INPUT

ON/OFF

POWER INPUT

ON/OFF



 

7. COMPONENTS 

      
 

1. Head cushion 

2. Back cushion 

3. Armrest shortcut keys 
4. Arm airbag components 

5. Leg massage components 

6. Shoulder airbag components 

7. Touch screen controller 
8. Health detection 

9. Armrest 

10. Side cover 

11. Airbag massage 
12. USB charging port 

13. Hand Airbag massage 

14. Sole Roller massage 
15. 3D digital audio Music player 

16. Built-in voice control microphone for voice 

wake-up button 

17. Heating function & Airbag massage 
18. Head and neck to seat massage 

19. Leg Airbag & Kneading massage

 

Remote Control 

 



 

1. On/off touch key: Enable or disable the Massage 

Chair function. 
2. Pause key: Pause the massage or exit from pause 

massage 

3. Back heating key: Enable or disable the Back Heating 
function. 

4. Sole roller key: Enable or disable the Sole Roller 

function. 
5. Calf kneading key: Enable or disable the Calf 

Kneading function. 

6. Voice control key: Wake up voice assistant. 

7. Intensity selection key: Select one from different 
automatic massage intensities. 

8. Button ON/OFF key: Turn on or off the massage 

chair. 
9. Lower body air pressure adjustment key: Adjust the 

Lower body air pressure. 

10. Massage area key: The function of selecting massage 
position. 

11. Shoulder position adjustment key: Regulate shoulder 

position and confirm massage criterion 

12. Current status key: Enter to view current massage 

chair status. 
13. Auto key: Enter the automatic massage program 

selection function. 

14. Manual key: Enter the manual setting massage 
function. 

15. Angle button: Enter the angle adjustment interface to 

select the sitting posture angle. 
16. Settings key: Enter the setting menu interface. 
17. Massage technique selection key: Select the 
massage technique. 
18. Upper body air pressure adjustment key: Adjust the 
upper body air pressure. 
19. Status display bar key: Display the massage 
program status information. 
20. Air massage selection key: Select air position. 
21.Time adjustment menu key: Adjust the massage time. 
22. Massage speed key: Adjust the massage speed. 
23. 4D intensity key: Adjust 4D intensity. 
24. Health detection key: Enter the health detection 
interface. 
25. Custom key: Enter the custom interface. 
26. Storage key: Enter the storage interface 

 

Armrest remote control 

 
1. 4D intensity + key: Press this key to increase the massage intensity (up to 5 levels). 

2. Adjust the massage chair angle upwards. 

3. Press and hold this button for 3 seconds to turn on or off the massage chair. After the massage is 

turned on, short press activates the pause/run button. 

4. Footrest telescopic key: Adjust the footrest to lengthen or shorten. 

5. Auto key: Automatic massage program switching. 

6. Adjust the massage chair angle downwards. 

7. 4D intensity - key: Press this key to lower the massage intensity, the lowest level is 1. 

8. Leg rest telescopic key: Adjust to lengthen or shorten the leg rest. 

 

8. OPERATION 

Once your massage chair is connected to an AC wall outlet, you can turn on the chair by power on/off 

key. 

1. Press the remote controller side button on/off key or long press the armrest on/off key. 



 

 
 

2. After the system is started, select the massage intensity by clicking on any one of the Gentle, 

Comfort or Strong keys on the remote controller to turn on the massage chair and enter the 

lying state. If it is not selected within 5 minutes, the massage chair will turn off 

automatically. 

 
3. For automatic angle adjustment, select the automatic program, then the massage chair will be 

automatically adjusted to zero-gravity angle, and wait until its adjustment is completed. To 

skip a step, press the SKIP key Skip to go directly to the next step.  

 

4. Wait until the body shape detection is completed, or you can press the SKIP key to start 

massage directly. 

 
For a more precise shoulder adjustment position after the body shape detection, the remote 

control or a voice prompt will remind the user of a precise adjustment of the shoulder 

   position. If the massage roller stops at an acceptable shoulder position, directly press the OK 

key to start the massage. If not, use the Up key and Down key to adjust the massage roller to the 

shoulder position, and then press the OK key to start the massage. If no operation is made within 

20s, the massage will start at the default shoulder position.  



 

 
 

 
 

Pause function   

After the massage chair is turned on, press the pause key to enter the pause state, then all 

massage functions will be suspended, and press the pause key again to resume the previous 

massage state. 

Note: In the pause state, all functions are stopped except shutdown. 

 

Automatic program  

1) Select the Automatic key in the left menu bar to enter the automatic selection interface. 

2) In the automatic program selection interface, there are 20 automatic programs to choose 

from: Brain Relax, Neck & shoulder Care, Back Spa, Hips & Legs Fit, Leg & Foot Relieve, 

Energy Boost, Lunch Break, Sweet Dream, Relieve Muscle, Body Balance, President Cosy, 

Keep Fit, Superior Enjoyable, Office Regimen, Health Recharge, Full-body Stretch, Chinese 

Massage, Thai Massage, Spine Traction, Sport Recovery. 

3) Click the desired automatic program to start the massage. 



 

 
 

Brain relaxing 

Mainly massage of the neck, shoulders and fengchi points with kneading techniques, with flapping and shiatsu 

massage to help relax. The massage intensity is light. 

 

Neck and shoulder care 

Massage of the neck, shoulders and the upper back with kneading and stretching techniques. Then press the 

Jianjing acupoint with the effect of relaxing the muscles of the neck and shoulders. Massage intensity is gentle. 

 

Back SPA  

Mainly use of positive and negative kneading techniques to massage the entire back with flapping and shiatsu 

techniques. The massage intensity is moderate. 

 

Hips&legs Fit  

Massage of the buttocks with kneading and then with patting and kneading techniques to deeply massage 

buttocks and perineum to help relax the hip muscles. 

 

Leg&foot Relieve  

Massage of the shoulders and waist with kneading, patting, kneading, and patting techniques. It also applies air 

massage on the legs and feet. Massage intensity is gentle. 

 

Energy Boost  

Massage of the waist, shoulders, and neck with kneading, patting, kneading and patting techniques. The 

massage intensity is high. 

 

LunchBreak  

Massage of the back and waist with kneading and patting techniques. It will also press the Shenyu acupoint. The 

massage intensity is gentle. 

 

Sweet dream 

Massage of the shoulders, neck, back and waist with kneading techniques It will also press the Fengchi and 

Shenyu acupoints. The massage intensity is gentle. 

 

Relieve muscle 



 

Mainly massage of the back and waist with flapping and kneading techniques. The massage intensity is 

moderate. 

 

Body balance 

Mainly massage of the shoulders & neck, back & waist with kneading, 4D kneading and shiatsu. The massage 

intensity is gentle. 

 

President cosy 

Massage of the shoulders, neck, back and waist with kneading, patting, kneading and patting techniques. The 

massage intensity is moderate. 

 

Keep fit 

Massage of the shoulders, neck, waist with kneading and finger pressing techniques. The massage intensity is 

gentle. 

 

Superior enjoyable 

Air massage on the whole body, with the foot roller and calf kneading massage. The massage intensity is gentle. 

 

Office regimen 

Massage of the shoulders, neck and waist with kneading, patting, kneading and patting techniques. The massage 

intensity is moderate. 

 

Health recharge 

Whole body massage with kneading, patting and finger pressing techniques. The massage intensity is 

moderately gentle. 

 

Full-body stretch 

The legs, hands and shoulders are mainly clamped by air pressure. The massage chair will automatically adjust 

various angles to achieve the effect of stretching and traction. The massage intensity is moderate. 

 

Chinese massage 

By means of Traditional Chinese medicine massage technique it will apply 3D massage on the back and waist. 

Massage intensity is gentle. 

 

Thai massage 

Mainly use of the calf and backrest to clamp legs, hands, and shoulders with the aid of air massage and then 

apply stretching massage to simulate the Thai massage stretching technique. Massage intensity is strong. 

 

Spine traction 

Mainly use of the calf, backrest electric push rod and air pressure to clamp the body's legs, hands and shoulders 

and then pull the spine to different angles. Massage intensity is strong. 

 

Sport recovery 

Massage of the shoulders, neck and back and waist with kneading, patting and finger pressing techniques. At 

the same time, it will drag the calves to achieve a simulation of knee joint movement. The massage intensity is 

moderate. 

 

 

 

  



 

Manual Massage 

Select the Manual massage key on the remote control in the left menu bar and click to select the massage 

technique, massage area, 4D intensity, massage hand adjustment, massage width, massage speed, air 

massage, air intensity and other massage functions. 

In the massage technique menu, a total of 11 options are available, including kneading, patting I, patting 

II, kneading and patting, finger pressing I, finger pressing II, shoulder grasp, 4DI, 4DII, 4DIII and 4DIV. 

(Note: Click the leftward arrow < and rightward arrow > button in the remote adjustment menu to scroll 

left and right to display more massage techniques). 

 
 

 
 

 



 

Note: You can also click the massage technique STOP key in the "Current Status " interface to select 

the corresponding massage technique in the pop-up menu for massage (this function is a shortcut for 

switching massage techniques in the status page of the remote program - technique adjustment). 

 
The massage area menu has five options: Spot, Partial, Full, Upper and Lower. 

Select the corresponding massage area for massage. 

 

 
Note: You can also click the massage area key in the "Current Status " interface to select the 

corresponding massage area in the pop-up menu for massage (this function is a shortcut for switching 

massage areas in the status page of the remote program - massage area). 



 

 
You can adjust 4D intensity in the 4D intensity menu. There are 5 modes available for adjustment with 1 

being the weakest and 5 being the strongest. The stronger the 4D intensity, the higher the massage roller 

ejection and the greater the massage strength. Select plus key or minus key to reduce the 4D intensity. 

 
Note: You can also select the 4D intensity + key 4D or 4D intensity - key 4D in the "Current Status " 

interface to adjust the 4D intensity. (This function is a shortcut to the 4D intensity in the status page of 

the remote program-4D intensity). 

 
In the spot and local massage section, adjust the manipulator, select the up arrow or the down arrow to 

fine-tune the position of the manipulator upward or downward. 



 

 
For massage width, as shown in the figure below, select the massage width to adjust. 

 
 

The width can be adjusted only when the user enters the remote mode in selecting massage technique or 

massage area. The massage width is adjustable with level 1 being the narrowest and 5 being the widest. 

Please use the following massage techniques: PattingⅠ, PattingⅡ, Finger PressingⅠ, Finger Pressing 

Ⅱ, 4D Ⅲ and 4D Ⅳ. 

 

For massage speed, as shown in the figure below, select the massage speed to adjust. The speed can be 

adjusted only when the user enters the remote mode in selecting massage technique or massage position. 

The massage speed is adjustable with 1 being the fastest and 5 being the slowest. The speed cannot be 

adjusted when the massage technique stops. 



 

 
 

Note: You can also select the massage speed + key or massage speed - key in the "Current Status " 

interface to adjust the massage speed. 

 

 
 

For air massage, as shown in the figure below, enter the air massage menu to select the air mode. The air 

modes include upper body, lower body, and whole-body air massage. The air function will be disabled 

when all above modes are off. 
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Health detection (The measurements are for reference only, not a medical diagnosis)  

Click the "Health Detection " button in the menu bar on the left side of the display screen to enter the 

health detection interface, press the start detection button to perform health detection, and then gently 

place the index finger or middle finger on the sensor. After a few seconds, it will display the real-time 

data of heart rate, blood oxygen and microcirculation, waiting for the completion of the 

detection progress. 

 
 



 

 
 

Recommended program 

When normal detection is completed, it will display the heart rate, blood oxygen, and the fatigue level, 

respectively. The blood oxygen means with the blood oxygen concentration ranging from 95% to 99% 

normally. The fatigue levels include Good, Mild, Moderate and Severe. Based on your fatigue level, an 

automatic program will be recommended for you. Select "Yes" to start using the recommended program 

and "No" to return to the massage state before the health detection. 

 
No valid data is detected. 

If no valid data is detected, the user will be prompted to ask whether to re-detect. Select "Yes" to restart 

the health detection, and "No" to exit the detection and return to the massage state before the health 

detection. 

 
 

Exit health detection. 

During health detection, press the key to exit the detection and return to the massage state before the 

health detection. 

 

Custom  

Click the "Custom " key in the menu bar on the left side of the display to enter the custom setting 

interface and select either Custom I or Custom II (only if the corresponding custom has been previously 

set and saved) for massage. 

 
Click Custom I Setting or Custom II Setting to enter the Custom Setting interface, then select the 

preferred massage technique whose icon will be highlighted after selection, and select the massage 



 

interval, 4D intensity, air massage, massage width, massage speed, air intensity, back heating, calf 

kneading and other functions, then click Save to save the current settings as Custom I and Custom II. 

After the settings are saved successfully, the custom program will be immediately available and can be 

used for the next massage by clicking the saved custom program. 

 
Back Heat  

In the "Home " interface, click the "Back heat " button to turn on or off the back heating function (for 

graphene heating), and it will warm after 3 minutes of turning on the heating function. 

 
Foot Roller massage 

In the "Home " interface, click the "Roll " button to turn on or off the foot roller massage function, with 

three adjustable speeds. 

Press this key to enable or disable the Sole Roller function. Press it for the first time to start Level 1 

speed; press it for the second time to start the Level 2 speed; press it for the third time to start the Level 



 

3 speed; and press it for the fourth time to disable the Sole Roller function, which are switched 

cyclically. 

 
Calf Kneading Massage 

In the "Home " interface, click the "Calf " button to turn on or off the calf kneading massage function; 

there are kneading and airbag squeezing massage functions on the inside and outside of the calf, which 

can relieve the stiffness or tension of the calf muscles caused by standing for a long time. 

 

 

 
Storage 

Click the "Storage " key in the menu bar on the left side of the display to enter the massage function 

storage selection interface, with two categories including massage function storage and massage 

function call. Massage storage includes Save I, Save II and Save III. Massage call includes Use I, Use II 

and Use III. 



 

 
Massage end 

During massage, press the remote controller touch switch key or press the right armrest switch key to 

turn the equipment off. Immediately turn off all massage functions, reset the backrest unit and the leg 

unit, or when the massage timing time arrives, all massage functions will be automatically turned off, 

with the backrest unit and the leg unit not reset. 

 

MOVING THE CHAIR 

Make sure that the AC power cord is pulled out of the chair. Turn the back backward to a proper angle 

so the centre gravity falls onto the casters. Pull the massage chair forward or backward as you wish. 

      
FLOOR PROTECTION 

Prolonged use of this massage chair can damage wood floors. To prevent permanent damage, place a 

carpet or mat under the chair. 

 

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS 

Rated voltage: 110-120V~ 60Hz 

Rated power: 220W 

 

WARRANTY 

 LIMITED ONE (1) YEAR WARRANTY 

 This product is guaranteed against all manufactured faults and defects for a period of one (1) year from 

 the date of purchase. 



 

 For repairs or product defects, please call our customer service department at: 1-866-967-7333. Please 

 have your proof of purchase on hand. If we are not able to replace your defective part, we will send 

 you a service technician for repairs. 

 Important notes: Any damages caused by an accident, or an abusive usage are NOT covered under 

 warranty. We also decline all responsibility concerning indirect or consecutive damages. In certain 

 Canadian provinces, it is not permitted to limit indirect or consecutive damages. Therefore, it is 

 possible these limitations are not applicable to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights. You 

 may also have other legal rights which vary from one province to another. 

  CUSTOMER SERVICE: 1-866-967-7333 ext 227 

 

 

 

 

 

FRANÇAIS 

 

Merci d’avoir acheté ce produit. Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les directives avant d’utiliser votre fauteuil 

vibromasseur et conservez cette notice d’utilisation. 

Portez attention aux consignes de sécurité et conservez cette notice d’utilisation afin de pouvoir vous y référer 

ultérieurement. 

Note: EBI se réserve le droit de modifier le design et la description de ce produit sans autre préavis. 
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 

 • Ce produit n’est pas recommandé pour les enfants. 

 • Veuillez débrancher le cordon d’alimentation CA de la chaise avant de la nettoyer. 

 • Utilisez cet appareil exclusivement aux fins décrites dans ce manuel. 

 • Veuillez n’utiliser que les accessoires recommandés par iComfort. 

 • Cet appareil est conçu pour un usage intérieur seulement. 

 • Cet appareil est conçu pour un usage de 20 minutes ou moins à la fois. 

 • En cas de bris de l’appareil (tissus ou mécanique), débranchez celui-ci et appelez un centre de service 

 iComfort ou votre revendeur. 

 • Assurez-vous que l’appareil est bien aéré et non obstrué. 

 • Veillez à ne pas laisser tomber de petits objets dans les orifices et mécanismes de la chaise. 

 • L’utilisation de cette chaise n’est pas recommandée en cas d’abus d’alcool ou de drogues. 

 • Ne tenez pas la fiche d’alimentation avec des mains mouillées. 



 

• Ne laissez pas de liquide tomber sur cet appareil afin de réduire les risques de décharges électriques et 

éviter de l’endommager. 

 • Maintenez votre chaise en bonne condition et veuillez ne pas endommager la fiche d’alimentation. 

 • N’utilisez pas un linge mouillé pour nettoyer des composantes électriques telles que l’interrupteur ou  la 

fiche d’alimentation. 

 • Éteignez l’appareil lors d’une panne de courant. 

 • Cessez d’utiliser votre chaise de massage si elle fonctionne anormalement. Coupez immédiatement 

 l’alimentation et contactez iComfort au 1-866-967-7333 ext 227. 

 • Cessez d’utiliser l’appareil si vous ressentez un malaise et consultez votre médecin. 

 

RESTRICTIONS 

Il est fortement recommandé pour les personnes ayant des problèmes cardiaques, d’ostéoporose, de 

fièvres, fractures, d’une intervention chirurgicale récente, dislocation et autre problème de santé ou qui 

portent un stimulateur cardiaque, défibrillateur ou autres appareils de santé électroniques sensibles aux 

interférences, de consulter leur médecin avant d’utiliser ce produit. 

 

ENTRETIEN 

• Cet appareil doit être entretenu uniquement par un technicien recommandé par iComfort. Dans le cas 

contraire, EBI se réserve le droit d’annuler la garantie de cet appareil. 

 • Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation après chaque utilisation. 

 • Veuillez ne brancher cet appareil que sur des prises murales en parfait état de marche. 

 • Si l’appareil demeure inutilisé pendant une période prolongée, entreposez-le dans un endroit sec et 

exempt de poussière. 

 • Ne rangez pas cet appareil près d’une source de chaleur élevée, d’un feu ou sous la lumière directe 

 du soleil. 

 • N’utilisez pas de benzène, de décapant, ni d’autre solvant pour nettoyer l’appareil. Utilisez plutôt un 

 linge sec. 

 • Le mécanisme de cet appareil est conçu pour en minimiser l’entretien. 

 • Il n’est pas recommandé de déplacer le fauteuil sur ses roulettes si vos planchers sont en bois, si vous 

 êtes dans un espace trop étroit ou si la surface du sol est accidentée. Dans ces cas précis, deux 

 personnes sont requises pour soulever et déplacer le fauteuil. 

 • Utilisez cet appareil de façon intermittente. Ne l’utilisez pas de façon continue pendant de longues 

 périodes. 

 

DÉPANNAGE 

 • Il est normal que le moteur fasse du bruit pendant que l’appareil fonctionne. 

 • Si le panneau de commande ne fonctionne pas normalement, assurez-vous que le cordon 

 d’alimentation et la prise d’alimentation sont bien connectés et que l’interrupteur est allumé. 

 • L’appareil s’arrête automatiquement lorsque le temps prescrit s’est écoulé. L’appareil s’éteindra 

 également automatiquement pour éviter que le moteur surchauffe lorsqu’il a fonctionné  continuellement 

 sur une longue période. Il pourra, à nouveau, être utilisé après trente minutes d’arrêt. 

 

AVANTAGES 

Aidez à soulagez votre tension et faites disparaître le stress avec l’incroyable chaise massage 

thérapeutique ic9900 de iComfort®. Le mécanisme de massage unique à 4 têtes rotatives parcourt le dos 

efficacement. Le repose-pied comprend un système de massage performant pour les pieds fatigués. La 

chaise de massage thérapeutique iComfort ic9900 reproduit 9 thérapies de massage pour offrir la 

sensation d'un massage professionnel dans le confort de votre propre maison! Elle masse même les 

épaules, les jambes et les pieds.  

 



 

INSTALLATION 

 La chaise de massage iComfort ic9900 est partiellement assemblée. 

 • Assemblez la chaise de massage selon les instructions d’installation fournies dans ce guide. 

 • Vérifiez la liste des pièces soigneusement pour s’assurer que rien ne manque. 

 • S’assoir dans le fauteuil de massage avant qu’il ne soit complètement assemblé pourrait   

 causer des dommages permanents à la chaise et causer des blessures. 

 • Ce fauteuil de massage est équipé d'un cordon comportant un conducteur de terre. La fiche  

 doit être branchée dans une prise murale CA appropriée. 

• Si le fusible du fauteuil de massage est brûlé, s'il vous plaît mettre le fauteuil hors tension et   

débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de la prise murale. Vous pouvez dévisser le couvercle   

recouvrant le fusible situé dans la boîte de commutation au fond et à gauche de la chaise   

derrière celle-ci. 

Utiliser un fusible de même taille et de type pour remplacer l'ancien, puis remettre le couvercle. 

Vous pouvez appeler iComfort au 1-866-967-7333 ext 227 si vous avez besoin d'aides. 

ATTENTION : Si une pièce est manquante, appelez le service à la clientèle au: 1-866-967-

7333 poste 227. 
 

Déballage 

  1) Retirez le fauteuil de massage, les coussins et les accessoires de la boîte principale. 

2) Retirez toutes les pellicules de plastique. 
  

Instructions d'installation de l'accoudoir 

 

1.Trouvez la prise de connexion sur l'accoudoir qui correspond au fil de la barre lumineuse sur le couvercle de 

l'accoudoir (Figure 1). 

2.Connectez fermement le connecteur de la barre lumineuse du couvercle de l'accoudoir au connecteur de 

l'accoudoir et disposez le faisceau de câbles (Figure 2). 

 
3. Alignez la position de la boucle métallique sur le couvercle de l'accoudoir avec la position de la boucle de 

l'accoudoir et enfoncez-la (Figure 3). 



 

 
 

Instructions d'installation du repose jambe 

 

1. Retirez d'abord le fil de connexion et l'attache de tuyau d'air fixés sur le tuyau en acier (Figure 1). 

2. Connectez le fil de connexion et le tuyau d'air menant de l'extrémité inférieure du cadre à l'articulation de la 

jambe inférieure, et confirmez si l'amarrage est en place, puis insérez la ligne de connexion et le tuyau d'air dans 

le bas du cadre du siège à partir du trou de l'extrémité inférieure du pilier et veillez à éviter la flexion du tuyau 

d'air (figure 2). 

 

 
3.Ouvrez les couvercles de fixation des mollets sur les cadres de siège gauche et droit du fauteuil de massage 

(Figure 3). 

4.Ensuite, accrochez le mollet (arbres rotatifs gauche et droit) sur le siège de support de mollet du cadre du siège 

en même temps (Figure 4). 

  



 

5.Couvrez le couvercle fixe du mollet, appuyez sur le mollet, puis utilisez un tournevis cruciforme pour fixer 

respectivement 2 vis M5, verrouillez le couvercle fixe du mollet et l'installation du mollet est terminée (Figure 5). 

 
 

Instructions d'installation du support de commande manuelle à écran tactile 

 

1. Sortez le support de la télécommande du sac d'accessoires et alignez la pièce décorative inférieure de 

l'assemblage du support avec les supports de l'accoudoir (Figure 1). 

2. Alignez la pièce décorative inférieure avec le filetage du siège de montage et vissez-la dans le sens des aiguilles 

d'une montre, puis serrez-la (Figure 2) 

  

 

 
 

Placement 

Assurez-vous qu'il y a au moins 5 cm derrière le fauteuil de massage avant utilisation. 

 
Coussins de dos et de tête 

Installez les coussins de dossier et de tête à l'aide des fermetures à glissière du coussin. 
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1. Coussin de tête 

2. Coussin dorsal 

3. Touches de raccourci des accoudoirs 

4. Composants de l'airbag du bras 

5. Composants de massage des jambes 

6. Composants de l'airbag d'épaule 

7. Contrôleur d'écran tactile 

8. Détection de la santé 

9. Accoudoir 

10. Capot latéral 

11. Massage des coussins gonflables 

12. Port de charge USB 

13. Massage des coussins gonflables à la main 

14. Massage au rouleau de la semelle 

15. Lecteur de musique audio numérique 3D 

16. Microphone de commande vocale intégré 

pour le bouton de réveil vocal 

17. Fonction de chauffage et massage des 

airbags 

18. Massage de la tête et du cou au siège 

19. Coussin gonflable pour les jambes et 

massage par pétrissage 

       

TÉLÉCOMMANDE PRINCIPALE 

 
 

1. Touche tactile marche/arrêt : activez ou désactivez 

la fonction fauteuil de massage. 

2. Touche Pause : mettre le massage en pause ou 

quitter le massage en pause 

3. Touche de chauffage arrière : activez ou 

désactivez la fonction de chauffage arrière. 

4. Touche Sole Roller : active ou désactive la 

fonction Sole Roller. 

5. Touche de pétrissage du mollet : activez ou 

désactivez la fonction de pétrissage du mollet. 

6. Touche de commande vocale : Réveillez 

l'assistant vocal. 

7. Touche de sélection d'intensité : Sélectionnez 

l'une des différentes intensités de massage 

automatique. 

8. Touche ON/OFF : Allumer ou éteindre le fauteuil 

de massage. 

9. Touche de réglage de la pression d'air du bas du 

corps : réglez la pression d'air du bas du corps. 

10. Touche de zone de massage : La fonction de 

sélection de la position de massage. 

11. Touche de réglage de la position des épaules : 

réglez la position des épaules et confirmez le critère 

de massage 

12. Touche d'état actuel : Entrez pour afficher l'état 

actuel du fauteuil de massage. 

13. Touche Auto : Accéder à la fonction de sélection 

automatique du programme de massage. 

14. Touche manuelle : entrez dans la fonction de 

massage à réglage manuel. 

15. Bouton Angle : Entrez dans l'interface de réglage 

de l'angle pour sélectionner l'angle de posture assise. 

16. Touche Paramètres : Entrez dans l'interface du 

menu de paramètres. 

17. Touche de sélection de la technique de massage    

Sélectionnez la technique de massage. 

18. Touche de réglage de la pression d'air du haut du 

corps : réglez la pression d'air du haut du corps. 

19. Touche de la barre d'affichage de l'état : affiche 

les informations sur l'état du programme de massage. 

20. Touche de sélection du massage à l'air : 

sélectionner la position de l'air. 



 

21. Touche de menu de réglage de l'heure : réglez la 

durée du massage. 

22. Touche de vitesse de massage : Réglez la vitesse 

de massage. 

23. Touche d'intensité 4D : Réglez l'intensité 4D. 

24. Clé de détection de santé : Entrez dans l'interface 

de détection de santé. 

25. Clé personnalisée : Entrez dans l'interface 

personnalisée. 

26. Clé de stockage : entrez dans l'interface de 

stockage. 

 

Télécommande d'accoudoir 

 
1. Touche intensité 4D + : Appuyez sur cette touche pour augmenter l'intensité du massage (jusqu'à 5 

niveaux). 

2. Ajustez l'angle du fauteuil de massage vers le haut. 

3. Appuyez sur ce bouton et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes pour allumer ou éteindre le fauteuil 

de massage. Une fois le massage activé, une courte pression active le bouton pause/course. 

4. Clé télescopique du repose-pied : Ajustez le repose-pied pour l'allonger ou le raccourcir. 

5. Touche Auto : Commutation automatique du programme de massage. 

6. Réglez l'angle du fauteuil de massage vers le bas. 

7. Intensité 4D - touche : appuyez sur cette touche pour réduire l'intensité du massage, le niveau le plus 

bas est 1. 

8. Clé télescopique du repose-jambes : Ajustez pour allonger ou raccourcir le repose-jambes. 

 

MODE D’EMPLOI 

Nous vous recommandons d'ajuster l'angle du fauteuil avant de mettre le fauteuil sous tension. De cette façon, les 

massages seront effectués correctement. 

Une fois que votre fauteuil de massage est connecté à une prise murale CA, vous pouvez allumer le fauteuil à 

l'aide de la touche marche/arrêt. 

1. Appuyez sur la touche marche/arrêt du bouton latéral de la télécommande ou appuyez longuement sur la touche 

marche/arrêt de l'accoudoir. 



 

 

 
2. Après le démarrage du système, sélectionnez l'intensité du massage en cliquant sur l'un des les touches Doux 

(Gentle), Confort (Soothing) ou Fort (Strong) de la télécommande pour allumer le fauteuil de massage et passer à 

l'état couché. S'il n'est pas sélectionné dans les 5 minutes, le fauteuil de massage s'éteindra automatiquement. 

 
3. Pour un réglage automatique de l'angle, sélectionnez le programme automatique, puis le massage la chaise sera 

automatiquement ajustée à l'angle d'apesanteur et attendra son réglage est terminé. Pour sauter cette étape, 

appuyez sur la touche (Skip) pour passer directement à l'étape suivante. 

 

4. Attendez que la détection de la forme du corps soit terminée, ou vous pouvez appuyer sur la touche (Skip) pour 

arrêter la détection et commencer le massage immédiatement. 

 
Pour une position de réglage des épaules plus précise après la détection de la forme du corps, la télécommande 



 

 

ou une commande vocale (en anglais seulement) rappellera à l'utilisateur un réglage précis de la position des 

épaules. Si le rouleau de massage s'arrête à une position d'épaule acceptable, appuyez sur le bouton (OK) pour 

démarrer le massage. Si ce n'est pas le cas, utilisez les touches Haut  et Bas  pour régler le rouleau de 

massage sur la position de l'épaule, puis appuyez sur la touche OK pour démarrer le massage. Si aucune opération 

n'est effectuée dans les 20 secondes, le massage commencera à la position d'épaule par défaut. 

 
 

Pause  

Une fois le fauteuil de massage activé, appuyez sur la touche pause en bas à gauche sur la commande pour entrer 

dans l'état de pause. Toutes les fonctions de massage seront alors suspendues. Appuyez à nouveau sur la touche 

pause pour reprendre l'état de massage précédent. 

Remarque : En état de pause, toutes les fonctions sont arrêtées à l'exception de mise hors tension. 

 

Mode automatique 

1) Sélectionnez la touche Automatique (Auto) dans la barre de menu de gauche pour accéder à l'interface de 

sélection automatique. 

2) Dans l'interface de sélection automatique des programmes, vous avez le choix entre 20 programmes 

automatiques: Brain Relaxing, Neck & Shoulder Care, Back Spa, Hips & Legs Fit, Leg & Foot Relieve, Energy 

Boost, Lunch Break, Sweet Dream, Relieve Muscle, Body Balance, President Cosy, Keep Fit, Superior Enjoyable, 

Office Regimen, Health Recharge, Full-body Stretch, Chinese Massage, Thai Massage, Spine Traction, Sport 

Recovery. 

3) Cliquez sur le programme automatique souhaité pour démarrer le massage. 



 

 

 
 -Relaxation (Brain Relaxing) 

Masse principalement le cou et les épaules et les points fengchi avec différentes techniques de pétrissage, 

puis avec le battement et le massage shiatsu. L'intensité du massage est légère.  

-Cou et épaules (Neck & Shoulder care) 

Masse le cou et les épaules avec pétrissage et étirement principalement, et aussi le haut du dos pour 

obtenir l'effet de détente des muscles du cou et épaules. L'intensité du massage est douce. 

-Dos (Back Spa) 

Utilise principalement des techniques de pétrissage, anti-pétrissage du dos sur tout le dos, combiné avec 

les techniques de battement et de shiatsu. L'intensité du massage est modérée. 

-Région du bas du dos et jambes (Hips & Legs Fit) 

Masse du fessier par pétrissage puis massage par tapotements et pétrissages. Massage profond.  

-Pieds et jambes (Leg & Foot Relieve) 

Masse les épaules et la taille en pétrissant, tapotant, pétrissant et tapotant principalement. Applique un 

massage à l'air sur les jambes et les pieds. Massage à l'intensité douce. 

 -Énergétique (Energy Boost) 

 Masse la taille, les épaules et le cou par pétrissage, tapotements, pétrissages.  Intensité de massage  

 élevée. 

 -Relaxation II (Lunch Break) 

 Masse le dos et la taille en pétrissant et tapotant. L'intensité du massage est douce. 

 -Relaxation III (Sweet Dream) 

 Masse les épaules, le cou, le dos et la taille et appuie sur les points d'acupuncture de Fengchi et Shenyu. 

 L'intensité du massage est douce. 

 -Relaxation musculaire (Relieve Muscle) 

 Masse principalement le dos et la taille avec les battements et pétrissages. L'intensité du massage est  

 modérée. 

 -Relaxation douce (Body Balance) 

 Masse principalement les épaules, le cou, le dos, la taille en pétrissant (4D) et shiatsu. L'intensité est  

 douce. 

 -Relaxation présidentielle (President Cosy) 

 Masse les épaules, le cou, le dos et la taille par pétrissage, tapotage, pétrissage et tapotage   

 principalement. L'intensité du massage est modérée. 

 -Énergisant (Keep Fit) 



 

 

 Masse les épaules, le cou, la taille et les hanches au moyen de techniques de pétrissage et de pressage 

 des doigts sur tout le corps. L'intensité du massage est douce. 

 -Relaxation aérienne (Superior Enjoyable)  

 Applique le massage par compression d'air sur tout le corps, avec le rouleau des pieds et mollets.  

 L'intensité est douce. 

 -Haut du corps (Office Regimen) 

 Masse les épaules, le cou et la taille par pétrissage, tapotements, pétrissages principalement. L'intensité 

 est modérée. 

 -Massage en profondeur (Health Recharge) 

 Masse en profondeur tout le corps en pétrissant, tapotant et en utilisant des techniques pour simuler le 

 pressage des doigts. L'intensité du massage est modérément douce. 

 -Étirements (Full-Body stretch) 

 Les jambes, les mains et les épaules sont serrées par la pression de l'air et la chaise de massage ajuste  

 automatiquement différents angles pour obtenir un effet d'étirement et de traction. L'intensité du  

 massage est modérée. 

 -Massage Chinois (Chinese Massage) 

 Au moyen de la technique de massage traditionnel chinois il applique un massage 3D sur le dos et la  

 taille. L'intensité du massage est douce. 

 -Massage Thaïlandais (Thai Massage) 

 Utilise principalement la poussée électrique du mollet et du dossier pour serrer les jambes, les mains et 

 les épaules à l'aide d'un massage à l'air, puis applique un massage d'étirement 3D du dos. L'intensité est 

 forte. 

 -Massage de la colonne (Spine Action) 

 Utilise principalement la pression d'air pour serrer les jambes, les mains et les épaules, puis étire la  

 colonne vertébrale sous différents angles. Massage fort. 

 -Massage Sportif (Sport Recovery) 

 Masse les épaules, le cou, le dos et la taille au moyen de techniques de pétrissage, tapotage et pression 

 des doigts. L'intensité du massage est modérée. 

 

Mode manuel 

Sélectionnez la touche de massage manuel pour accéder aux techniques de massage, zone de massage, l'intensité 

4D, le réglage de la main de massage, la largeur de massage, la vitesse de massage, le massage à l'air, l'intensité 

de l'air et d'autres fonctions de massage. 

Dans le menu des techniques de massage, un total de 11 options sont disponibles, y compris le pétrissage, le 

tapotement I, le tapotement II, le pétrissage et le tapotement, la pression des doigts I, la pression des doigts II, la 

prise d'épaule, 4DI, 4DII, 4DIII et 4DIV. (Remarque : Cliquez sur le bouton vers la gauche < et vers la droite > 

dans le menu pour afficher plus de techniques de massage). 



 

 

 
-Arrêt (Stop) 

Massage sans techniques 

-Pétrissage (Knead) 

La vitesse et l’intensité peuvent être ajustée. 5 choix. 

-Tapotement I (Flap I) 

La vitesse la largeur et l’intensité peuvent être ajustée. 5 choix. 

-Tapotement II (Flap II) 

La vitesse la largeur et l’intensité peuvent être ajustée. 5 choix. 

-Pétrissage et Tapotement (Knead&Tap) 

La vitesse et l’intensité peuvent être ajustée. 5 choix. 

-Shiatsu I 

La vitesse la largeur et l’intensité peuvent être ajustée. 5 choix. 

-Shiatsu II 

La vitesse la largeur et l’intensité peuvent être ajustée. 5 choix. 

-Serrer (Grasp) 

La vitesse et l’intensité peuvent être ajustée. 5 choix. 

-4D I 

La vitesse et l’intensité peuvent être ajustée. 5 choix. 

-4D II 

La vitesse et l’intensité peuvent être ajustée. 5 choix. 

-4D III 

La vitesse la largeur et l’intensité peuvent être ajustée. 5 choix. 

-4D IV 

La vitesse la largeur et l’intensité peuvent être ajustée. 5 choix. 

 

Remarque : Vous pouvez également cliquer sur la touche de technique de massage Stop dans l'état actuel (Status) 

pour sélectionner la technique de massage correspondante dans le menu contextuel (cette fonction est un raccourci 

pour changer de technique de massage dans le page d'état du réglage manuel de la technique). 



 

 

 
 

Le menu de la zone de massage comporte cinq options : Endroit précis (Spot), partiel (Partial), complet (Full), 

haut (Upper) et bas (Lower). Sélectionnez la zone de massage de votre choix. 

 
Remarque : Vous pouvez également cliquer sur la touche de zone de massage dans l'interface "État actuel" pour 

sélectionner la zone de massage correspondante dans le menu contextuel du massage (cette fonction est un 

raccourci pour changer de zone de massage dans la page d'état actuel du programme à distance - espace 

massages). 

 



 

 

Vous pouvez régler l'intensité 4D. Il y a 5 modes disponibles pour le réglage, 1 étant le plus faible et 5 étant le 

plus fort. Plus l'intensité 4D est forte, plus l'intensité du rouleau de massage est élevée. Sélectionnez la touche 

plus ou la touche moins pour réduire l'intensité. 

 
Remarque : Vous pouvez également sélectionner l'intensité 4D + touche 4D ou l'intensité 4D - touche 4D dans 

l'interface "État actuel" (Status) pour régler l'intensité 4D. (Cette fonction est un raccourci vers le réglage 

d'intensité 4D. 

 
Dans la section de massage précis (Spot), sélectionnez la flèche vers le haut ou la flèche vers le bas pour affiner la 

position du mécanisme de massage vers le haut ou vers le bas. 

 



 

 

Pour ajuster la largeur de massage, comme indiqué dans la figure ci-dessous, sélectionnez la largeur de massage à 

régler. 

 
La largeur peut être ajustée uniquement lorsque l'utilisateur entre en mode manuel (Manual) en sélectionnant la 

technique de massage ou la zone de massage. La largeur de massage est réglable, le niveau 1 étant le plus étroit et 

5 étant le plus large pour les techniques de massage suivantes : tapotement I (Tap I), tapotement II (Tap II), 

pression des doigts I (Finger pressing I), pression des doigts II (Finger pressing II), 4D III et 4D IV. 

 

Pour la vitesse de massage, sélectionnez la vitesse de massage à régler. La vitesse peut être ajustée uniquement 

lorsque l'utilisateur entre en mode manuel (Manual) en sélectionnant la technique de massage ou la position de 

massage. La vitesse de massage est réglable, 1 étant la plus rapide et 5 la plus lente. La vitesse ne peut pas être 

ajustée lorsque la technique de massage s'arrête.   

 
Remarque : Vous pouvez également sélectionner la touche + vitesse de massage ou la touche vitesse de massage - 

dans l'interface "État actuel" (Status) pour régler la vitesse de massage. 



 

 

 
 

Pour le massage à air, comme illustré dans la figure ci-dessous, entrez dans le menu de massage à air pour 

sélectionner le mode air. Les modes d'air comprennent le haut du corps, le bas du corps et le massage à l'air de 

tout le corps. La fonction air sera désactivée lorsque tous les modes ci-dessus seront désactivés. 

 
 

Remarque : vous pouvez sélectionner la touche + de pression d'air du haut du corps ou la touche de pression d'air 

du haut du corps - dans l'interface "Accueil" pour régler l'intensité de la pression d'air du haut du corps. Vous 

pouvez également sélectionner la touche + de pression d'air du bas du corps ou la touche de pression d'air du bas 

du corps - pour régler l'intensité de la pression d'air du bas du corps, l'intensité de la pression d'air est divisée en 5 

niveaux. 



Back up

Back down

Leg shorten

Leg extend

Foot shorten

Foot extend

Leg up

Leg down

Whole up

Whole down

Zero I

Zero II



Whole down

Back up

Back down

Leg shorten

Leg extend

Foot shorten

Foot extend

Leg up

Leg down

Whole up





 

 

 
Contrôle vocal 

En Anglais seulement (voir les instructions en anglais si désiré) 

 

Détection de la santé (Les mesures sont à titre indicatif seulement, pas un diagnostic médical) 

Cliquez sur le bouton "Détection de la santé" dans la barre de menu sur le côté gauche de l'écran d'affichage pour 

accéder à l'interface de détection de la santé, appuyez sur le bouton de détection de démarrage pour effectuer la 

détection de la santé, puis placez doucement l'index ou le majeur sur le capteur. Après quelques secondes, il 

affichera les données en temps réel de la fréquence cardiaque, de l'oxygène sanguin et de la microcirculation, en 

attendant la fin de la progression de la détection. 

 
  1. Asseyez-vous naturellement sur le fauteuil de massage. 

  2. Mettez naturellement le doigt sur le dispositif de détection. 

  3. Placez doucement le doigt sur le point de test en attendant les résultats du test. 



 

 

 
Programme de massage recommandé selon les résultats du test 

Lorsque la détection normale est terminée, il affiche respectivement la fréquence cardiaque, l'oxygène sanguin et 

le niveau de fatigue. L'oxygène sanguin signifie avec la concentration en oxygène dans le sang allant de 95% à 

99% normalement. Les niveaux de fatigue incluent Bon, Léger, Modéré et Sévère. En fonction de votre niveau de 

fatigue, un programme automatique vous sera proposé. Sélectionnez Oui (Yes) pour commencer à utiliser le 

programme recommandé et Non (No) pour revenir à l'état de massage avant la détection de la santé. 

 
Aucune donnée valide n'est détectée. 

Si aucune donnée valide n'est détectée, l'utilisateur sera invité à demander s'il doit détecter à nouveau. 

Sélectionnez Oui (Yes) pour redémarrer la détection de santé, et Non (No) pour quitter la détection et revenir à 

l'état de massage avant la détection de santé. 

 
Quittez la détection de santé. 

Pendant la détection de la santé, appuyez sur la touche pour quitter la détection et revenir à l'état de massage avant 

la détection de la santé. 

 

Personnalisation 

Cliquez sur la touche « Custom » dans la barre de menu sur le côté gauche de l'écran pour accéder à l'interface de 

réglage personnalisé et sélectionnez Custom I ou Custom II (uniquement si la coutume correspondante a été 

précédemment définie et enregistrée) pour le massage. 

 
Cliquez sur Réglage personnalisé I ou Réglage personnalisé II pour accéder à l'interface de réglage personnalisé, 

puis sélectionnez la technique de massage préférée dont l'icône sera mise en surbrillance après la sélection, et 

sélectionnez l'intervalle de massage, l'intensité 4D, le massage à l'air, la largeur de massage, la vitesse de massage, 

l'intensité de l'air, chauffage arrière, pétrissage du mollet et autres fonctions, puis cliquez sur Enregistrer pour 

enregistrer les paramètres actuels en tant que Personnalisé I et Personnalisé II. 



 

 

Une fois les paramètres enregistrés avec succès, le programme personnalisé sera immédiatement disponible et 

pourra être utilisé pour le prochain massage en cliquant sur le programme personnalisé enregistré. 

 
Chaleur pour le dos 

Dans l'interface "Home", cliquez sur le bouton "Back heat" pour activer ou désactiver la fonction de chauffage 

arrière (pour le chauffage au graphène), et il se réchauffera après 3 minutes d'activation de la fonction de 

chauffage. 

 
Massage des pieds au rouleau 

Dans l'interface « Accueil », cliquez sur le bouton « Rouler » pour activer ou désactiver la fonction de massage du 

rouleau de pied, avec trois vitesses réglables. 

Appuyez sur cette touche pour activer ou désactiver la fonction Sole Roller. Appuyez dessus pour la première fois 

pour démarrer la vitesse de niveau 1 ; appuyez dessus une deuxième fois pour démarrer la vitesse de niveau 2 ; 

appuyez dessus une troisième fois pour démarrer la vitesse de niveau 3 ; et appuyez dessus une quatrième fois 

pour désactiver la fonction Sole Roller, qui sont commutées de manière cyclique. 



 

 

 
Massage du mollet 

Dans l'interface "Accueil", cliquez sur le bouton "Veau" pour activer ou désactiver la fonction de massage par 

pétrissage du mollet ; il existe des fonctions de pétrissage et de massage par compression des airbags à l'intérieur 

et à l'extérieur du mollet, ce qui peut soulager la raideur ou la tension des muscles du mollet causée par une 

position debout prolongée. 

 
Stockage 

Cliquez sur la touche « Stockage » dans la barre de menu sur le côté gauche de l'écran pour accéder à l'interface 

de sélection de stockage de la fonction de massage, avec deux catégories, y compris le stockage de la fonction de 

massage et l'appel de la fonction de massage. Le stockage de massage comprend : Sauvegarder I (Save I), 

Sauvegarder II (Save II) et Sauvegarder III (Save III. Le rappel du massage comprend : Rappel I (Use I), Rappel II 

(Use II) et Rappel III (Use III). 



 

 

 
Fin du massage 

Pendant le massage, appuyez sur la touche de l'interrupteur tactile de la télécommande ou appuyez sur la touche 

de l'interrupteur de l'accoudoir droit pour éteindre l'équipement. Éteignez immédiatement toutes les fonctions de 

massage, réinitialisez l'unité de dossier et l'unité de jambe, ou lorsque l'heure de synchronisation du massage 

arrive, toutes les fonctions de massage seront automatiquement désactivées, avec l'unité de dossier et l'unité de 

jambe non réinitialisées. 

 

DÉPLACER LA CHAISE 

Assurez-vous que le cordon d'alimentation secteur est débranché du fauteuil. Tournez le dos vers l'arrière à un 

angle approprié pour que le centre de gravité tombe sur les roulettes. Tirez le fauteuil de massage vers l'avant ou 

vers l'arrière comme vous le souhaitez. 

 
PROTECTION DU PLANCHER 

L'utilisation prolongée de ce fauteuil de massage peut endommager les planchers de bois. Pour éviter des 

dommages permanents, placez un tapis ou une natte sous la chaise. 

 

SPÉCIFICATIONS 

Tension nominale : 110-120V~ 60Hz 

Puissance nominale : 220 W 

 

GARANTIE 

GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE UN (1) AN 

Ce produit est garanti contre tout vice de matières et de fabrication pour une durée d’un (1) an à compter de la 

date d’achat. En cas de défectuosité, veuillez communiquer avec notre service à la clientèle au 1-866-967-7333. 



 

 

Ayez à portée de la main votre preuve d’achat. Si nous ne sommes pas en mesure de vous remplacer la pièce 

défectueuse, nous vous enverrons un technicien réparateur. 

 

Important : Tout dommage causé à l’une des pièces de produit et attribuable à un accident, une utilisation abusive 

ou une installation inadéquate n’est PAS couvert par la garantie. En vertu de notre politique, nous déclinons toute 

responsabilité concernant les dommages consécutifs ou indirects. Dans certaines provinces, il est interdit 

d’exclure ou de limiter les dommages consécutifs ou indirects. Par conséquent, il est possible que l’exclusion ci-

dessus ne s’applique pas dans votre cas. La présente garantie vous accorde des droits juridiques spécifiques ; vous 

pouvez également bénéficier d’autres droits, lesquels varient d’une province à l’autre. 

 

SERVICE À LA CLIENTÈLE : 1-866-967-7333 ext 227 
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